

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of the

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

- against -

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

IAS Part 61
Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Index No. 451962/2016

Motion Sequence No. 5

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CROSS-MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. OAG Has Set Forth a Clear Factual Basis for the Subpoena Duces Tecum 3

 B. The Subpoena Duces Tecum Does Not Pose Undue Burdens 8

 C. Exxon Continues to Ignore OAG’s Express Statutory Authority
 to Request Information 11

 D. OAG’s Investigation Is Not Preempted..... 12

 E. Exxon Should Be Required to Produce Mr. Iwanika for Testimony 12

 F. Exxon Should Be Required to Produce the Four Employees that Exxon’s Own
 Witness Identified as Having Relevant Knowledge of Exxon’s Apparent Spoliation..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Dental Coop., Inc. v. Attorney-General</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 228 (1st Dep't 1987)	4, 9
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016).....	14 n.27
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988).....	3
<i>Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, N.Y. v. Kvaerner, A.S.</i> , 175 Misc. 2d 408 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998)	13
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana Is. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013)	13
<i>D'Alimonte v. Kuriansky</i> , 535 N.Y.S.2d 151 (3d Dep't 1988).....	10 n.17
<i>Delagi v. Volkswagenwerk A.G. of Wolfsburg, Germany</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 426 (1972)	13 n.25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-938A, 2013 WL 5653445 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2013)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4 n.4, 10
<i>Gelb v. Kuriansky</i> , 118 Misc. 2d 960 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1983).....	10
<i>Grande Prairie Energy LLC v. Alstom Power, Inc.</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 1002(A), 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 51156(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 4, 2004).....	13
<i>Hogan v. Cuomo</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 665 (3d Dep't 2009).....	3 n.3
<i>Krasinski v. Polimeni Org. LLC</i> , N.Y.L.J., Jun. 19, 2003, p. 23, col. 5 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2003, Austin, J.)	13-14
<i>Litecore Elec. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 467 N.Y.S.2d 200 (1st Dep't 1983)	11 n.22
<i>Mijatovic v. Noonan</i> , 569 N.Y.S.2d 176 (2d Dep't 1991).....	11 n.22
<i>Mosallem v. Berenson</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 575 (1st Dep't 2010)	3 n.2
<i>Myerson v. Lentini Bros. Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 250 (1973).....	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct v. Doe</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 56 (1984).....	10 n.17
<i>N.Y. State Joint Comm'n on Pub. Ethics v. Campaign for One N.Y., Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 983 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2016)	4
<i>Napatco, Inc. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 884 (1978)	4
<i>Nicholson v. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980).....	4

OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
918 N.Y.S.2d 470 (1st Dep’t 2011) 13 n.25

People v. H & R Block, Inc., 16 Misc. 3d 1124(A),
2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 51562(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 9, 2007) 13 n.25

Reuters Ltd. v. Dow Jones Telerate, Inc., 662 N.Y.S.2d 450 (1st Dep’t 1997)..... 10 n.17

Smith v. Russo-Asiatic Bank, 170 Misc. 408 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1939) 10 n.17

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 13 n.25

Statutes

General Business Law § 352(1) 11, 12 n.23

Other Authorities

SEC Staff Guidance on Accounting Standards Codification 360,
available at <https://www.sec.gov/interps/account/sabcodet5.htm> 7 n.11
